Tenant acknowledges and agrees that the successful operation of the 
Premises is contingent upon Tenant achieving a minimum level of Gross 
Revenues from its operations at the Premises. The Parties agree that 
annual the “Minimum Gross Revenue Threshold” is equal to Two 
Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,900,000). If Tenant fails to 
achieve the Minimum Gross Revenue Threshold by the end of the third 

(3rd) Lease Year, either Party has the right (but not the obligation) to 
terminate this Lease upon written notice to the other Party, which notice 
must be delivered, if at all, no later than ninety (90) days following the

[...]

Notice Period. 

Payment of First Month’s Rent 
and Security Deposit: 

First Month’s Rent:  Prior to execution of this Lease, Tenant must pay in 
advance, the first month’s Base Rent equal to Ten Thousand Dollars 
($10,000.00).   
Security Deposit:  Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). 

Permitted Use: Prior to the Completion Date, Tenant may not occupy the Premises 
except for performance of the Initial Tenant Work in accordance with the 
Work Letter and this Lease. 
After the Completion Date, the Premises shall be used solely for a full

[...]

occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including coverages for 
food products liability, liquor liability, contractual liability, independent contractors, broad form 
property damage, personal injury, products and completed operations, fire damage and legal 
liability with limits not less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), and 
explosion, collapse and underground (XCU) coverage during any period in which Tenant is 
conducting any activity on or Alteration or Improvement to the Premises with risk of explosion, 
collapse, or underground hazards.  This policy must also cover non-owned and for-hire vehicles